[bookmark: _GoBack]PRESS COMMUNIQUE 
Construction of an interchange at Hillcrest across Motorway M1(Phase 5)
The public is hereby informed that a contraflow scheme will be put in place on Motorway M1 at the interface with the ongoing works at Hillcrest Interchange during two consecutive week as follows:

i. The Northbound carriageway of Motorway M1 will be closed on Tuesday 25 August and Wednesday 26 August 2020 as detailed below:
· Tuesday 25/08/2020       – 09:00 PM to 06:00 AM next day
· Wednesday 26/08/2020 – 09:00 PM to 06:00 AM next day
One lane will be operational for road users going towards the north and two lanes for road users going towards the south.
    ii.  The Southbound carriageway of Motorway M1 will be closed Friday 28 August to    Wednesday 02 September 2020 as detailed below:
· [bookmark: __DdeLink__186_3365663782]Friday 28/08/2020           – 09:00 PM to 06:00 AM next day
· Saturday 29/08/2020      – 08:00 PM to 06:00 AM next day
· Sunday 30/08/2020         – 01:00 PM to 06:00 AM next day
· Monday 31/08/2020       – 09:00 PM to 06:00 AM next day
· Tuesday 01/09/2020       – 09:00 PM to 06:00 AM next day
· Wednesday 02/09/2020 – 09:00 PM to 06 :00 AM next day
One lane will be operational for road users going towards the south and two lanes for road users going towards the north.
The public is advised to take all necessary precautions when approaching the working zones and traffic signs shall be fixed to guide road users. 
The Ministry apologies for any inconvenience caused and relies on the usual collaboration        and cooperation of the public.
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